
 

 
 

 
SUMMONS 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT A MEETING OF THE HART DISTRICT COUNCIL 
WILL BE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER ON THURSDAY, 28TH APRIL, 2022 AT 7.00 

PM 
 
 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 

 The Chairman will announce that this meeting will be recorded and that 
anyone remaining at the meeting had provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
 
1 COUNCILLOR SHARYN WHEALE: A TIME FOR REFLECTION   
 
2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 24 February 2022. 

 
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

5 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 - QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC   
 
 To receive any questions from members of the public submitted pursuant to   

Council Procedure Rule 12.  
  
Note: The text of any question under Council Procedure Rule 12 must be given to 
the Chief Executive (email committeeservices@hart.gov.uk) no later than Noon 
on Friday, 22 April 2022. 
 

6 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14 - QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS   
 
 To receive any questions from Members submitted pursuant to Council 

Procedure Rule 14.  
  
Note: The text of any question under the Council Procedure Rule 14.3 must be 
given to the Chief Executive (email committeeservices@hart.gov.uk) not later 
than 5.00pm on Monday, 25 April 2022.  
  
The text of any question under Council Procedure Rule 14.4 must be submitted to 
the Chief Executive before 10.00am on Thursday, 28 April 2022. 
 

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
8 CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
9 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT   
 
10 MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  (Pages 23 - 65) 
 
 The Minutes of the following Committees, which met on the dates shown, are 

submitted. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 14.1, Members are allowed to put 
questions at Council with Notice in respect of any matters in the Minutes to the 
Leader of the Council or any Chairman of the relevant meeting at the time those 
Minutes are received by Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:committeeservices@hart.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@hart.gov.uk


 

Meeting   Date  Page 
Numbers  

For Decision  

Cabinet*  3 Mar 2022  57-62    

Cabinet (draft)  7 Apr 2022  63-67    

Planning Major-Sites 
Sub Committee 
(draft)  

1 Mar 2022  8-10    

Planning  9 Feb 2022  42-46    

Planning (draft)  9 Mar 2022  47-49    

Overview & 
Scrutiny   

15 Feb 2022  60-67    

Overview & Scrutiny 
(draft)  

15 Mar 2022  68-92    

Licensing (draft)  5 Apr 2022  7-9  MINUTE 19 – 
Recommendation that 

the Statement of 
Licensing Policy be 
adopted.  
App A Shared Licensing 
Service Statement of 
Licensing Policy  
App B Response to the 
consultation   

Audit (draft)  22 Mar 2022  15-18    

*Exempt minutes are available for Members via Modern.Gov 
 

11 CLIMATE CHANGE EMERGENCY UPDATE  (Pages 66 - 69) 
 
 A. The Leader of the Council to provide Council with an update on the progress 

made since April 2021 with delivery of actions the Council is taking to address the 
climate emergency. Copy of report attached; and 
 
B. To receive a presentation by Eunomia (summary of their findings on the 
Carbon pathway report). 
 

12 APPEALS PANEL  (Pages 70 - 71) 
 
 Councillor Harward on behalf of the Chairman of the Appeals Panel to announce 

the outcome of an Appeals Panel hearing held on 5 April 2022 concerning a 
grievance brought by Councillor Butcher and Councillor Forster against Councillor 
Kinnell. Copy of decision attached. 
 

13 INTERIM SECTION 151 OFFICER APPOINTMENT   
 
 To agree the appointment of Isobel Brittan as Interim Section 151 Officer from 26 

May 2022. Ms Brittan is CIPFA qualified and has performed the role of Deputy 
S151 Officer and S151 Officer at a number of similar sized district councils 
including St Albans, East Hertfordshire, Broxbourne, Eastbourne and Lewes 
Councils. This appointment would provide interim S151 cover during the 

Page 3

https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3975/22%2004%2005%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3975/22%2004%2005%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3977/22%2004%2005%20Appendix%20B%20Licensing%20Act%202003%20Policy.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3977/22%2004%2005%20Appendix%20B%20Licensing%20Act%202003%20Policy.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3977/22%2004%2005%20Appendix%20B%20Licensing%20Act%202003%20Policy.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3976/22%2004%2005%20Appendix%20A%20Consutlation%20Responses.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3976/22%2004%2005%20Appendix%20A%20Consutlation%20Responses.pdf


 

recruitment period for a new permanent Section 151 Officer later in the summer. 
 

14 MOTION TO COUNCIL   
 
 The following motion has been moved by Cllr Butcher.  

  
“To add transparency and understanding, and to provide clarity, this Council 
resolves to amend its Constitution so that all votes at Full Council, the Council 
AGM, and Extraordinary Council Meetings shall be a recorded vote, with each 
member asked to indicate whether their vote is in favour of or against the motion 
or whether they abstain. The way in which each member present voted is to be 
recorded in the minutes of the meeting.” 
 

15 OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS   
 
 To receive any feedback from Members who are representatives of the Council 

on an Outside Body. 
 

COUNCIL CRIB 
 
 
Date of Publication:  Wednesday, 20 April 2022 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

 
CL.53 

 

COUNCIL 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 24 February 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS -  
 
Ambler (Chairman) 
 
Axam 
Bailey 
Blewett 
Butcher 
Butler 
Clarke 
Coburn 
Cockarill 
Collins 
Crampton 
 

Crisp 
Crookes 
Davies 
Delaney 
Dorn 
Drage 
Farmer 
Forster 
Harward 
Kennett 
 

Kinnell 
Lamb 
Neighbour 
Oliver 
Quarterman 
Radley 
Smith 
Southern 
Wildsmith 
Worlock 
 

 
Officers Present: 
Patricia Hughes  
Emma Foy 
Lee Rome  

Joint Chief Executive 
Head of Corporate Services & S151 Officer 
Committee Services Officer  

  
61 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 27 January 2022 were confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Wheale and Wright. 
 

63 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

64 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 - QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
Questions had been received from Christine Strudwick, Angela McFarlane and 
David Turver, details of which are set out in Appendix A attached to these 
minutes. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 53Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
CL.54 

 

65 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14 - QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
No questions had been received from Members. 
 

66 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that he conducted the following visits:  
 

11 February 2022 - Mayor of Havant's Valentine's Dinner Dance  
24 February 2022 - Mayor of Fareham's Civic Afternoon 

 
67 CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Neighbour reflected upon the events in 
Ukraine and how it puts everything else into context.  
  

He announced that th
[...]
re asked.  
 

Planning 12 Jan 2022  
No questions were asked.  
 

Overview & Scrutiny 18 Jan 2022  
No questions were asked.  
 

Staffing 17 Jan 2022  
No questions were asked.  
 

Staffing (draft) 10 Feb 2022  
No questions were asked.  
 

70 PAY POLICY STATEMENT FINANCIAL YEAR 2022/23  
 
The Chair of the Staffing Committee introduced and moved the 
recommendation.  

  

DECISION   
 

i. That the Pay Policy 2022/2023 was approved.  
 

ii. That Council approved an increase of staff salaries by 1.75% from 1st April 
2022.  

 
71 FUTURE OF CAB YATELEY BUILDING  

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance & Corporate Services introduced and moved 
the recommendation.   
  

DECISION  
  

That subject to the conclusion of the lease arrangements with Hart Citizens 
Advice, as set out in appendix 1 (of the report to Cabinet), that their core grant is 
increased to £220K. 
 

72 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance & Corporate Services introduced and moved 
the recommendation.  
 

  

Page 57Page 9



 

 
CL.58 

 

DECISION  
  

That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Annual Investment Strategy 
and Capital Strategy was approved. 
 

73 OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS  
 
No feedback was provided. 
 

74 BUDGET 2022/23  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance & Corporate Services introduced and moved 
the recommendation. Changes were made to point xiv of the recommendation 
and an additional point xv prior to debate (and as outlined in the decision 
below).  
  

An amendment to include an extra recommendation was tabled as follows:  
  

“That all non-exempt households in Hart District Council Tax Bands A-D receive 
a one-off £10 rebate in the financial year 2022/23, which will not need to be 
repaid, and that this is funded by a reallocation of the £250K growth fund 
currently allocated to the Climate Change Emergency.”  

  

Members debated the amendment in respect to the current cost of living crisis, 
central government support, the costs of the rebate and the money in the budget 
allocated to the Climate Change Emergency.  
  

A recorded vote was held on the proposed amendment, which was rejected by 
Council, with the votes recorded as follows:  
  

For: Butcher, Coburn, Crampton, Crookes, Dorn, Farmer, Forster, Southern, 
Warlock.  
  

Against: Ambler, Axam, Bailey, Blewett, Butler, Clarke, Cockarill, Collins, Crisp, 
Davies, Delaney, Drage, Harward, Kinnell, Lamb, Neighbour, Oliver, 
Quarterman, Radley, Smith, Wildsmith. 
  

Abstentions: Kennett.  
  

Further discussion and debate continued in the following areas:  
 Leisure VAT tax relief.  
 Other Hart Food Banks.  
 Here 4 Hart and other community support initiatives.  
 Current climate changes plans, spending and the use of 

consultants.  
  

After the debate, a recorded vote was taken on the recommendation as originally 
moved.  
  

Page 58Page 10



 

 
CL.59 

 

For: Ambler, Axam, Bailey, Blewett, Butler, Clarke, Cockarill, Collins, Crisp, 
Davies, Delaney, Drage, Harward, Kennett, Kinnell, Lamb, Neighbour, Oliver, 
Quarterman, Radley, Smith, Wildsmith.  
  

Against: Crampton, Dorn, Farmer, Forster, Southern.  
  

Abstentions: Butcher, Coburn, Crookes, Worlock.  

  

DECISION  
 

i. That the Council Tax Base for 2022/23 be:   
 

a) for the whole Council area as 41,815.86 [Item T in the formula in Section 
31B(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
"Act")]; and   

 
b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates as 

in the attached Appendix 1A.  
 

ii. The Council Tax requirement for the Council’s own purposes for 2022/23 
(excluding Parish precepts) is £7,812,875.28    

 
iii. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2022/23 in 

accordance with Sections 31 and 34 to 36 of the Act:   
 

a) £45,450,983, being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 3
[...]
 noted that: 

 Performance indicators and targets for the carbon footprint are measured 
from outturn of previous years data which bases the targets set for the 
forthcoming year.  The carbon footprint measures will go to the Climate 
Change Working Group for reduction achievements. 

 Questions on CCTV data and measure of the performance of service.  
These will go back to the Service Panels at Overview & Scrutiny. 

 Use percentage uptime to produce a clearer and more visible KPI (Key 
Performance Indicator). 

Page 30



 
CAB 65 

 

 The reason why the taxi licensing charges had been taken out of the Place 
Service plan due to this being business as usual and to concentrate on more 
project based work. 

 Green garden waste missed collections due to a reduction and suspension 
in service.  These revised numbers to be updated and brought back to 
Cabinet. 

 KPIs regarding fly tipping and the level of successful prosecutions.  The 
Council is serving fixed penalties, warning letters and prosecution letters 
following thorough checks and sustainable evidence. 

 
Members agreed measures were required to record the impact of service in 
future so that there is better clarity and understanding of what the issues are.  
Members were assured that we are working within the targets set by The 
Government to improve the service we provide. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the draft Service Plans as set out in Appendix 1 for 2022/23 were approved. 
 

143 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT - 2021/22  
 
Cabinet was updated on the Council’s performance indicator results for the third 
quarter of 2021/2022 (1 October 2021 – 31 December 2021). 
 
Questions were asked around the Service Plan, KPIs and budgeting.  Issues 
considered included, skill placement, high level of employment, the total 
recycling rate, contamination rate, garden waste levels and clarity on the number 
of fines given for fly tipping.  Mr Jaggard confirmed that this information will be 
captured for next year’s report. 
[...]
 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Joint Chief Executive asked the Committee to consider a Cyber Security 
presentation briefing at a future Overview and Scrutiny meeting, possibly June 
2022 and that all members would be invited. 
 
A Member requested a date to be added to the Work Programme for the Draft 
Budget item.  
 
Members briefly discussed a possible item on the Harlington lease and the Joint 
Chief Executive and Leader of the Council confirmed that when this is advised it 
would come to Cabinet.  
 
A Member suggested combining the Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programmes and the Joint Chief Executive advised that they need to continue to 
be separate documents.   
 
 
 

Page 72Page 57



 
OS 73 

 

 
The meeting closed at 9.45 pm 
 
 

Page 73Page 58



 

 
LIC 7 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 5 April 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Butler, Coburn, Davies, Delaney, Farmer (Chairman), Forster and Smith 
 
In attendance: Kinnell (Portfolio Holder), Lamb 
 
Officers:  Mark Jaggard, Head of Place 

Neil Hince, Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Emma Coles, Licensing Team Leader, Shared Licensing Services 
Andrew Wake, Senior Licensing Officer, Shared Licensing Services 
Rebecca Borrett, Committee Services Officer 

 
14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Forster declared he is the trustee of a local charity with a non-
prejudicial interest. 
 

17 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that the Hackney Carriage trade in Hart district have 
approached the Shared Licensing team and requested a review of the tariffs they 
are permitted to charge following the impact to the trade from the COVID 19 
pandemic compounded by the current increase in fuel prices and the rises in 
cost of 
[...]
ng vehicles with 
Hydrogenated Vegetable Oil (HVO). 

 
 
 
Contact Details: David Neighbour, Leader of the Council /e-mail: 
David.neighbour@hart.gov.uk 

Page 69



DECISION 

Appeal Panel Hearing - 5 April 2022 

GRIEVANCE UPHELD 

The Panel believes that it is important that Councillors should feel able to approach 
and work with their fellow Councillors. The Panel, however, is sad to learn of the 
adverse pressure brought on Councillors through negative campaigning, particularity 
on social media. In the Panel’s view this is unacceptable and damages our 
democracy.  
 
The Panel accepts that robust and lively debate is a crucial part of the democratic 
process. Differences of opinion and the defence of those opinions through 
Councillors’ arguments and public debate are an essential part of the cut and thrust 
of political life. This is reflected in both the Members Code of Conduct (Code) and 
the Grievance Policy. But as the Code itself says, it must be done in a civil manner 
and individuals must not be subject to unreasonable or excessive personal attack. 
While it is recognised that political debate can, at times, become heated, the right to 
freedom of expression should not be used as an excuse for poor conduct generally.  
 
Underpinning all of this is the principle of fairness. Healthy debate is acceptable 
provided people are not treated unfairly. Unfairness in the case of the grievance 
policy includes not having been given a proper and reasonable right of reply or right 
of correction to defend oneself against unreasonable public criticism. 
 
The Panel believe that Councillor Kinnell was aware before the meeting that her 
Portfolio Announcement was likely to elicit a reaction from other Councillors. The 
Panel also recognise the announcement was pre-prepared and a transcript was 
published on social media very soon after the meeting, along with an extract of the 
YouTube recording of the meeting. The Panel therefore considers that rather than 
being 
[...]
f all discussion. While Councillors can ask under the 
Constitution for their individual vote to be recorded, such a right does not extend to 
having their individual comments recorded. Besides, at a following meeting of 
Council the only issue for debate on the minutes is their accuracy. Therefore, while 
Councillor Kinnell’s Portfolio Holder Announcement remains published in full, 
Councillors Butcher and Forster again, have no right of correction or alteration 
unless it is held that the minutes of the meeting are factually incorrect. Neither could 
they have requested specific text be placed within the Minutes. 
 
In conclusion the Panel believes that Councillors Butcher and Forster were treated 
unfairly. They were not given a proper and reasonable right of reply or right of 
correction to defend themselves against what they perceive to be unreasonable 
public criticism. The Panel’s decision, therefore, is that Councillor Kinnell should offer 
both a written apology.  
 
Finally, as we approach the May local elections, the Panel urges all Councillors to 
engage in positive, constructive conversations and debates, to help make local 
democracy a welcoming and effective environment for all. 
 
 
Peter Moore,MBE,OBE 
Independent Person 
Appointed by Hart District Council 
 

Page 71



AGENDA ANNEX 

 

 

 
 

 
NOTES FOR MEETING OF COUNCIL – 28 April 2022 

 
 

 At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire  
 Evacuation Procedure. 

 

 The Joint Chief Executive will announce that this meeting may be  
 recorded and that anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their 
 consent to any such recording – please see our protocol on Attending 
 and Reporting Meetings. 

 

 

1 COUNCILLOR SHARYN WHEALE: A TIME FOR REFLECTION 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Note:  The only aspect of the Minutes that can be discussed is their accuracy.  

Members have been asked to email Committee Services in advance of the meeting if 
they have any questions on the accuracy of the Minutes. 

The Chairman to ask if he/she can sign the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 
24 February 2022 (CL. 53-70). (Proposer and Seconder required). 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
The Chairman will ask the Committee Services Officer if any apologies have been 
received. 
 
*Note: Members have been asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent.   
 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Chairman to state that, if any Members have any disclosable pecuniary, or any 
other, interests to declare in any of the items on the agenda, they should declare 
them at this point.   
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the meeting 
as soon as they are aware they may have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, and any 

Page 72

Agenda Annex

https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Filming%20Protocol.pdf
https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Filming%20Protocol.pdf
mailto:committeeservices@hart.gov.uk


AGENDA ANNEX 

 

 

other interests they may have with respect to matters which are to be considered at 
this meeting. 

 
5 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 – QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC 

 
No questions have been received from the public. 

 
6 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14 – QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS 

 
No questions have been received from Members. 

 

7 CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman’s engagements since the last Council Meeting:  
 
6 March   Mayor Winchester Charity Pie and Mash Lunch 

11 March  Opening of Aldi in Fleet 
11 March  Mayor Rushmoor Charity Ball at Princes Hall 
29 March   BDBC Civic Day at Milestones 
2 April  Luminosa Choir 12-year anniversary at All Saints Church 
7 April  New Forest BC Civic Day Event at Beaulieu Motor Museum 
26 April  Mayor of Eastleigh Civic Lunch at Hilton at the Ageas Bowl 
28 April  Havant Civic Day at Staunton Country Park 
  
8 CABINET MEMBERS’ ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman will ask Cabinet Members whether they have any announcements of 
importance to the Council.  
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Neighbour   
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services, Councillor Radley   
The Cabinet Member for Digital, Councillor Clarke  
The Cabinet Member for Community, Councillor Bailey  
The Cabinet Member for Place, Councillor Cockarill   
The Cabinet Member for Regulatory, Councillor Kinnell  
The Cabinet Member for Environment, Councillor Oliver  
The Cabinet Member for Commercialisation, Councillor Quarterman 
 
9 CHIEF EXECUTIVE’S REPORT 

 
10 MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 

 
Note: Members are allowed to put questions at Council without notice in respect of 
any matters in the Minutes to the Leader of the Council or any Chairman of the 
relevant meeting at the time those Minutes are received by Council. 

 

Meeting  Date Pages For Decision 

Cabinet* 3 Mar 2022 57-62  

Cabinet (draft) 7 April 2022 63-67  

Page 73



AGENDA ANNEX 

 

 

Planning Major-Sites 
Sub Committee 
(draft) 

1 Mar 2022 8-10  

Planning  9 Feb 2022 42-46  

Planning (draft) 9 Mar 2022 47-49  

Overview & Scrutiny 15 Feb 2022 60-67  

Overview & Scrutiny 

(draft) 

15 Mar 2022 68-92  

Licensing (draft) 5 Apr 2022 7-9 MINUTE 19 – 
Recommendation that the 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy be adopted. App A 
Shared Licensing Service 
Statement of Licensing 
Policy 
App B Response to the 
consultation 

Audit (draft) 22 Mar 2022 15-18  

*Exempt minutes are available for Members via Modern.Gov 
 

The Chairman will ask if there are any questions on the minutes of each Committee 
in turn, and to whom the question is to be put.  After questions have been asked on 
that Committee’s minutes the Chairman of the relevant Committee will ask for a vote 
for any recommendations to Council contained in those minutes. 
 

11 CLIMATE CHANGE EMERGENCY UPDATE 
 
A. The Leader of the Council to provide Council with an update on the 
progress made since April 2021 with delivery of actions the Council is taking to 
address the climate emergency. Copy of report attached to agenda; and  
 
B. To receive a presentation by Eunomia (summary of their findings on the 
Carbon pathway report). 
 

12 APPEALS PANEL 
 
Councillor Harward on behalf of the Chairman of the Appeals Panel to 
announce the outcome of an Appeals Panel hearing held on 5 April 2022 
concerning a grievance brought by Councillor Butcher and Councillor Forster 
against Councillor Kinnell. Copy of decision attached to agenda. 
 
 

13 INTERIM SECTION 151 OFFICER APPOINTMENT 
 
To agree the appointment of Isobel Brittan as Interim Section 151 Officer from 
26 May 2022. Ms Brittan is CIPFA qualified and has performed the role of 
Deputy S151 Officer and S151 Officer at a number of similar sized district 
councils including St Albans, East Hertfordshire, Broxbourne, Eastbourne and 
Lewes Councils. This appointment would provide interim S151 cover during 
the recruitment period for a new permanent Section 151 Officer later in the 
summer. 

Page 74

https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3975/22%2004%2005%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3975/22%2004%2005%20Committee%20Report.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3977/22%2004%2005%20Appendix%20B%20Licensing%20Act%202003%20Policy.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3977/22%2004%2005%20Appendix%20B%20Licensing%20Act%202003%20Policy.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3977/22%2004%2005%20Appendix%20B%20Licensing%20Act%202003%20Policy.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3977/22%2004%2005%20Appendix%20B%20Licensing%20Act%202003%20Policy.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3976/22%2004%2005%20Appendix%20A%20Consutlation%20Responses.pdf
https://hart.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s3976/22%2004%2005%20Appendix%20A%20Consutlation%20Responses.pdf


AGENDA ANNEX 

 

 

 

 

 
 

14 MOTION TO COUNCIL 
 
The following motion has been moved by Cllr But

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
CL.71 

 

COUNCIL 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 28 April 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS -  
 
Ambler (Chairman) 
 
Axam 
Blewett 
Butcher 
Butler 
Clarke 
Coburn 
Collins 
Crampton 
 

Crookes 
Davies 
Delaney 
Dorn 
Drage 
Farmer 
Forster 
Harward 
 

Kennett 
Neighbour 
Oliver 
Quarterman 
Radley 
Smith 
Wildsmith 
Wright 
 

 
Officers Present: 
Daryl Phillips 
Jenny Murton 
Sharon Black 
Claire Lord 

Joint Chief Executive 
Committee Services Officer 
Committee Services Officer 
Committee Services Officer 

 
76 COUNCILLOR SHARYN WHEALE: A TIME FOR REFLECTION  

 
Councillors paid tribute to Councillor Sharyn Wheale who recently passed away. 
Councillor Wheale had served for 32 years as a Councillor and been re-elected 
eight times.  
 
Members of Sharyn’s family were also present in the Council Chamber. 
 

77 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 24 February 2022 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 
Councillor Crampton requested a post meeting note and the findings of the 
grievance report (Item 12 at this meeting) to also be added to February’s 
Minutes.   
 
The wording suggested was: 
 
“Following a grievance against Councillor Kinnell filed by Councillor Forster and 
Councillor Butcher in regard to the Portfolio holder announcement made by 
Councillor Kinnell, a meeting of the Appeals Panel on 5 April 2022 found that 



 

 
CL.72 

 

Councillor Kinnell treated Councillor Forster and Councillor Butcher unfairly and 
that Councillor Kinnell should offer both a written apology and make a public 
apology at the first available meeting of the Full Council following the hearing 
decision. The Panel’s view was that Councillor Forster and Councillor Butcher 
were not given a proper and reasonable right of reply or right of correction to 
defend themselves against what they perceived to be unreasonable public 
criticism at the Full Council meeting on 24 February 2022.” 
 
This was agreed. Council also agreed to include the resultant grievance appeal 
decision itself as a post February meeting note to the February minutes. 
 

78 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Bailey, Crisp, Cockarill, Kinnell, Lamb, 
Southern and Worlock. 
 
Members present paused to remember Councillor Worlock’s husband who 
recently passed away. 
 

79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Forster declared an interest in Minute 11 due to his work with Osprey 
Charging Network and electric vehicle charging.   
 

80 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 12 - QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 
No questions had been received from the public.  
 

81 COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 14 - QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS  
 
No questions had been received from Members. 
 

82 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements. 
 

83 CABINET MEMBERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Services, Councillor Radley 
announced: 
 
The first batch of £150 energy payments has just been sent into the bacs system 
today and will likely reach residents' bank accounts on Friday this week. 
 
We have paid a total of 15,449 households, (£2,317,350) to residents who are 
direct debit payers. This equates to a completion rate of all rebates payable of 
73%. 
 



 

 
CL.73 

 

For the remaining eligible households (5,579), a letter will be sent inviting them 
to apply by completing an online form. The online form is currently being 
finalised and tested. The letter will also contain a 'do nothing option' whereby the 
resident's council tax account is credited with the £150 instead of a payment 
being made. These further payments will be processed in June. 
 
An urgent decision is being sought to provide £150 to residents receiving Council 
Tax support in properties with a higher banding than D. We will write to these 
households in May with a view to process payments in June and July. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Commercialisation, Councillor Quarterman reported:  
 
I am pleased to announce that we are in advanced discussion with a further 
education provider that is seeking to consolidate its links with Hart by providing a 
campus facility centred on our vacant third floor here at the Council Offices.   
 
This is an exciting opportunity to deliver locally further and higher education 
which can only be of great benefit to Hart residents but also, for the Council, it is 
a great opportunity to make full and effective use of our resources in line with our 
adopted commercialisation strategy.   
 
It is hoped that subject to successful terms being agreed, the facility will be open 
in September. 
 

84 CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT  
 
The Joint Chief Executive reported that the upcoming Elections preparations are 
going well and on track. 15,000 postal votes have been issued and around 50% 
have currently been returned.  
 

85 MINUTES OF COMMITTEES  
 
The Minutes of the following Committees, which met on the dates shown, were 
received by Council. 
 

Meeting Date 

Cabinet* 
No questions asked. 
 

3 March 2022 

Cabinet (draft) 
No questions asked. 
 

7 April 2022 

Planning Major-Sites Sub Committee (draft) 
No questions asked. 

1 March 2022 

Planning  
No questions asked. 
 

9 February 2022 

Planning (draft) 
No questions asked. 

9 March 2022 



 

 
CL.74 

 

 

Overview & Scrutiny  
No questions asked. 
 

15 February 2022 

Overview & Scrutiny (draft) 
No questions asked. 
 

15 March 2022 

Licensing (draft) 
Minute 19 – Statement of Licensing Policy. 
Councillor Farmer put the recommendation, 
seconded by Councillor Wildsmith.  
 
RESOLVED That the Statement of Licensing 
Policy be adopted.  
 

5 April 2022 

Audit (draft) 
No questions asked. 
 

22 March 2022 

 
86 CLIMATE CHANGE EMERGENCY UPDATE  

 
Alex Massie from Eunomia the Council’s Climate Change consultants delivered 
a presentation on the summary of their findings on the Carbon Pathway report.  
 
This included how Eunomia is supporting the Council and how Hart compares to 
neighbouring Hampshire Authorities. 
 
Members questions and discussions included: 

 Green Hydrogen and Biofuels and why they are not included in Hart’s 
plans at this stage. 

 Timescales of how often data will be updated. It is usually 12 months 
behind but due to the Covid-19 pandemic, 2020 and 2021’s data will show 
significantly less emissions so will be skewed. 

 The definitions of Scope 1, 2 and 3 data. 

 Wind Farms and solar panels and how they could make a difference to 
the district.   

 The feasibility of habitats like Bramshot Wetlands.   

 The need to update the Local Plan and Planning Policies to reflect 
Climate Change initiatives. 

 That further work is required with housing associations to decrease 
emissions further.  

 
Members questioned why Eunomia’s actual report has not been published with 
the agenda for this meeting, and it was confirmed it will go to the Climate 
Change Working Group first.   
 
 
 



 

 
CL.75 

 

87 APPEALS PANEL  
 
Councillor Harward on behalf of the Chairman of the Appeals Panel announced 
the outcome of an Appeals Panel hearing held on 5 April 2022 concerning a 
grievance brought by Councillor Butcher and Councillor Forster against 
Councillor Kinnell.  
 
Councillor Kinnell was not present at the meeting. Following consultation with 
Councillors Butcher and Forster it was agreed that Councillor Kinnell should 
make a public apology at the next Full Council that she attends. 
 

88 INTERIM SECTION 151 OFFICER APPOINTMENT  
 
Members were asked to consider Isobel Brittan as Interim Section 151 Officer 
from 26 May 2022, due to Emma Foy’s resignation. A new permanent Section 
151 Officer is to be sought later in the summer.  
 
Councillor Neighbour proposed the recommendation, seconded by Councillor 
Radley.  
 
RESOLVED: Isobel Brittan’s appointment as Interim Section 151 Officer from 26 
May 2022 was agreed unanimously by Council.  
 
NOTE: Members thanked Ms Foy for all her work, and it was confirmed that she, 
like all departing staff would be offered an exit interview.  
 

89 MOTION TO COUNCIL  
 
Councillor Butcher proposed a reworded Motion to the one published in the 
agenda, and it was seconded by Councillor Radley. 
 
The new wording for the Motion was suggested to be: 
 
'To promote accountability and transparency of decision making, this Council 
resolves that voting at all council meetings on a substantive motion or other non-
routine business requiring a decision shall be conducted by a recorded vote, or if 
it appears to the Chairman all councillors are in agreement with the motion or 
recommendation upon which it has been asked to vote, by affirmation of the 
meeting’. 
 
RESOLVED: Council unanimously approved the Motion, and it was agreed that 
the Joint Chief Executive, working with Councillor Butcher and Group Leaders, 
should make the necessary changes to the Council’s Constitution.   
 

90 OUTSIDE BODIES - FEEDBACK FROM MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Harward gave an update from the Blackbushe Airport Consultancy 
Committee. The group have welcomed the decision of the supreme court not to 



 

 
CL.76 

 

grant leave to appeal against a decision that Blackbushe aerodrome should 
remain registered as common land. 
 
Members acknowledged Councillors Ambler, Crookes and Drage who are not 
standing in the upcoming elections and thanked them for their service and 
commitment to Hart and its residents.  
 
Members also thanked officers for their support.  
 
  
 
 
  
 

 
The meeting closed at 9.15 pm 
 
 


